No. 241, A.]

[Published April 2, 1903.

## CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT for taking and transporting game birds for propagating purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Game birds may be transported, how. Section 1. The state fish and game warden is hereby authorized to issue to any person a permit to take and transport game birds for propagating purposes within the state, provided the same be done under the supervision of a deputy game warden.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1903.

No. 242, A.]

[Published April 9, 1903.

## CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT to appropriate to the governor's contingent fund a sum of money named therein.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

\$2,000 annually for two years. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the governor's contingent fund, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars per annum for the years 1903 and 1904.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1903.